HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 19-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN

WHEREAS, in order to comply with Provision C.3.j of the reissued Municipal Regional Stormwater Permit (MRP2), adopted by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on November 19, 2015 (Order No. R2-2015-0049), the City of Hayward is required to prepare a Green Infrastructure Plan for the inclusion of low impact development drainage design into appropriate projects on public and private lands to address the adverse water quality impacts and pollutants from urban stormwater runoff and urbanization, including the paving of roadways and parking lots; and

WHEREAS, the goal of low impact development drainage design is to reduce runoff; minimize land disturbance; minimize pavement and other impervious cover; and remove pollutants from stormwater runoff using methods that employ natural processes of storage, detention, infiltration, evapotranspiration, and filtering of runoff through soil media as described in Provision C.3.c of MRP2; and

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2017, Council approved the Green Infrastructure Framework, which included the tasks, timeframes and commitment for development of the Green Infrastructure Plan; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2019, the City Council Sustainability Committee considered portions of the draft GI Plan including the project list and map as well as potential funding options and generally supported adoption of the Green Infrastructure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Green Infrastructure Plan is required to be submitted to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board with the City of Hayward's Annual Stormwater Report by September 30, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward, that it hereby adopts the City of Hayward Green Infrastructure Plan.

City Attorney	of the City of Hayward	
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:	
	ATTEST:	City Clerk of the City of Hayward
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:	
ADOPTED BY	THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
IN COUNCIL,	HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA	, 2019